IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE TWENTY-SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF
OKLAHOMA SITTING IN AND FOR PONTOTOC COUNTY

THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA,
Plaintiff,
vs. Case No. CF-2020- |

BRIAN DAVID HAMPTON

FILED
ADDR: 2516 Oakhurst Dr #-A
Ada, OK 74820
DL:  ***0430 MAR 1 7 2020

SSN:  *Hra
DOB: June, 1969

KAREN DUNNIGAN, rt Clerk
ot
Deputy

Defendant(s).

INFORMATION
FOR:

COUNT1: EMBEZZLEMENT ~ 21 O.S. § 1451, a FELONY

COUNT2: COMPUTER FRAUD / UNLAWFUL USE OF COMPUTER / SYSTEM ~ 21 O.S. § 1953, a
FELONY

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, COUNTY OF PONTOTOC:

|, Paul B. Smith, the undersigned District Attorney of said County, in the name and by the authority of
the State of Oklahoma, give infarmation that in said County of Pontotoc and in the State of Oklahoma, BRIAN
DAVID HAMPTON did then and there unlawfully, willfully, knowingly and wrongfully commit the crime(s) of:

COUNT1: EMBEZZLEMENT ~ a FELONY, on or between the 1st day of August, 2019 and the 20th day
of November, 2019, by fraudulently appropriating the sum of $98,765.07 that belonged to East Central
University and had been entrusted to the said defendant by East Central University.

This crime is punishable by imprisonment in the State Penitentiary for up to 8 years and a fine not to exceed
$10,000 and restitution.

COUNT 2: COMPUTER FRAUD / UNLAWFUL USE OF COMPUTER / SYSTEM ~ a FELONY, on or

between the 1st day of August, 2019 and the 20th day of November, 2019, by using his employer's computer
system to alter financial transactions.

This crime is punishable by imprisonment for up to 10 years and/or a fine of not less than $5,000 but not
exceeding $100,000.

PAUL B. SMITH
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

o Ades

Nicholas Thurman
Assistant District Attorney

WITNESSES ENDORSED FOR THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA
PRESENTING/ARRESTING OFFICER: Bert Miller

Ty Anderson, East Central University 1100 E. 14th St, Ada, OK

Frank Crawford, 10308 Greenbriar Pl, Oklahoma City, OK

Representative Crawford & Associates, 10308 Greenbriar Pl, Oklahoma City, OK
Glen Jones, East Central University 1100 E. 14th St, Ada, OK

Jessica Kilby, ECU, Ada, OK

Bert Miller, ECU Police Department

NOTICE OF OPEN FILE

THE PROSECUTION SHALL ALLOW INSPECTION BY THE DEFENDANT'S ATTORNEY OF THE FILE
CONTAINING ALL LAW ENFORCEMENT REPORTS KNOWN TO THE PROSECUTION, PURSUANT TO
TITLE 22 O.S. § 258.



IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF PONTOTOC COUNTY
STATE OF OKLAHOMA

STATE OF OKLAHOMA,
Plaintiff .
V& . No. (-0- i

Hampton, Brian David F ’ L E D

DOB: 06/__/1969

SS:xxx-xx-8264 MAR 17 2020
PROBABLE CAUSE AF FIDAVIT KAREN DUNNig4p,

By Fourt, lerk
a3
The undersigned, upon oath, deposes and states as follows, to wit: I, Bert H Miller, Depiry

Police Officer for the East Central University Police Department, hereinafter called
affiant, has reason to believe and does believe, that between August 01, 2019 and
November 13, 2019, at East Central University, in the city of Ada, in Pontotoc County
Oklahoma. Brian Hampton, hereinafter called defendant, did then and there commit the
crimes of: Embezzlement 21§ 1451, Violation Computer Crimes Act 21§ 1953.

Affiant’s belief is based on information obtained and subsequent investigation conducted
by affiant.

On November 20, 2019 at or around 1515hrs, defendant came to East Central University
(ECU) to bring back, One Hundred Fifty Thousand 150,000 dollars in checks and cash
belonging to ECU that he had taken home, and discuss what had been going on.
Voluntary upon his own free will, defendant disclosed as Bursar for ECU to taking
several thousands of dollars in deposits/game money cash and converting it for a personal
use starting around August 2019. Defendant used his access with the University’s
computer system (Jenzabar) to use system and alter financial transactions of the
University, Financial Audit conducted by outside group addressing allegations confirmed
what the defendant had admitted and came to an amount of Ninety Eight Thousand Seven
Hundred Sixty Five Dollars Seven Cents 98765.07 still missing beyond what defendant
had brought back.

Based on this information, the undersigned prays that this honorable court issue a finding
of fact that probable cause exists to believe that a crime has been committed and there is

probable cause to believe that the\(‘iﬁf‘;pc'l'ant above named committed that crime,
"
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. Affiant
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i e
I i §." -~ f)
= C Ve~
2t RS Ow 74/04_?
N PR A -
o ' ”fz,oofr)a o Notary Public
My Commission expires: LTI

FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE
The undersigned Judge of this Court, upon sworn testimony and/or affidavit, hereby determines
there to be probable cause to detain the defendants and/or issue an arrest warrant,

Dated this_/ 2 day of /%1 A , 2020

‘Judge of District Court




